

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7889/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 29/01/2013 in CA No.7/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

M/S BAKEMANS INDUSTRIES PVT. LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

IFCI LTD. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 08/02/2013 This Petition was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhruv Mehta,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Malhotra,Adv.  
Mr. Abhinit Dass,Adv.  
Mr. Prem Malhotra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dinkar Singh,Adv.  
No.1: Ms. Susmita Lal,Adv.

For Respondent No.2: Mr. C.A. Sundaram,Sr.Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Taken on Board.

Issue notice, returnable four weeks' hence.  
Since I.F.C.I. Limited, Respondent No.1, is represented on caveat, service of notice on the said respondent is dispensed with. Mr. C.A. Sundaram, learned senior counsel, who is representing the Respondent No.2, M/s. Ceylon Biscuits Limited, also waives notice. Let the Official Liquidator be served, both in the usual

...2/-

- 2 -

course and also by way of Dasti service within a week from date.

In the meantime, if any steps are to be taken by I.F.C.I. Limited for sale of any of the assets of the Company in liquidation, it shall do so with the leave of the Court.

[ T.I. Rajput ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Juginder Kaur ]  
Assistant Registrar